
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:30
ANSWERED ON:02.12.2003
RURAL WATER SUPPLY SCHEMES
RAM SHAKAL

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the various Central Sponsored rural water supply schemes launched during the last three years State-wise;

(b) the allocation of funds made for above schemes during the said period along with progress made under those schemes till date
State-wise; and

(c) the time by which these schemes are targeted for completion?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRI ANNA SAHEB M.K. PATIL)

(a) to (c) : Rural Drinking Water Supply is a State subject. Powers to plan, sanction, implement and execute individual rural drinking water supply schemes vest with State Governments. The Government of India extends financial assistance to States to supplement their efforts of taking up rural water supply schemes under a Centrally Sponsored Scheme namely Accelerated Rural Water Supply Programme (ARWSP). The different component of ARWSP are ARWSP (Normal), ARWSP (DDP), Sector Reform initiated in 1999 in 67 pilot projects, Swajaldhara launched on 25.12.2002 to extend reform principles in the entire country and Prime Minister three programmes viz. Installation of one lakh hand pumps, providing drinking water facility to one lakh Rural Primary Schools and revival of one lakh traditional sources of water started during 20032004. State wise and year wise funds released for these components have been given in the statements enclosed as Annexure-I to Annexure V. The details of rural water supply schemes taken up by the States and their present status are not maintained at the Government of India level.

Statement as referred in Part (3) to (c) of the reply of Lok Sabha Question No. 30 for 2.12.2003

Annexure-I

Funds released under ARWSP (Normal)

S.No. Name of State 2000-2001 2001-2002 2002-03  2003-04
     Releases   Alloc- Relation eases
          (upto
          24.11.
          2003)

1 Andhra Pradesh 11600.00 13601.10 166481.42      11688.00 5844.00
2 Bihar  0.00  0.00  3703.00  6319.00 3159.50
3 Chhattisgarh 1580.00  3977.00  2943.00  1901.00 1623.50
4 Goa  888.59  727.50  0.00  105.00 0.00
5 Gujarat  16255.00 9376.30  9844.75  5537.00 6805.00
6 Haryana  1880.18  2200.00  2402.00  1694.00 847.00
7 Himachal Pr. 5091.00  6452.00  8225.00  4919.00 2459.50
8 J & K  3694.00  6292.10  11164.39       10833.00 5416.50
9 Jharkhand 2359.50  1809.50  1949.80  2575.00 1287.50
10 Karnataka 8165.12  12714.00 13568.68       10104.00 5652.00
11 Kerala  4022.42  5045.00  1899.30  3645.00 1675.26
12 Madhya Pradesh 9529.00  9077.00  9586.08  6079.00 4270.50
13 Maharashtra 16934.00 19659.00 19336.24       15710.00 7855.00
14 Orissa  3106.50  4852.09  5829.80  5303.00 3151.50
15 Puniab  1783.00  1985.50  3081.00  2269.00 1134.50
16 Rajasthan 16361.00 14919.08 18825.30       15852.00 9426.00
17 Tamil Nadu 7308.00  8956.00  7558.00  4869.00 3834.50
18 Uttaranchal 2304.00  3447.88  3683.00  2635.00 1317.50
19 Uttar Pradesh 10884.83 13063.35 11349.46       11086.00 5543.00
20 West Bengal 7837.31  8947.63  10115.00 6827.00 3413.50
21 A & N Islands 0.00  0.00  0.00  5.63 0.00
22 Chandigarh 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00
23 D & N Haveli 3.50  0.00  0.00  3.75 0.00
24 Daman & Diu 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00
25 Delhi  0.00  0.00  0.00  2.81 0.00


26 Lakshadweep 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00
27 Pondicherry 0.00  0.00  0.00  2.81 0.00

 Sub Total (A) 131586.95 147102.03 161545.22     129965.00 74715.76

28 Arunachal Pr. 2182.50  2455.91  3650.00  4962.00 2481.00
29 Assam  5459.78  5357.67  5252.50  8403.00 4201.50
30 Manipur  0.00  821.50  947.00  1833.00 916.50
31 Meghalaya 1644.08  1215.51  2935.50  1967.00 983.50
32 Mizoram  1161.99  1634.10  2097.00  1386.00 693.00
33 Nagaland 822.61  1700.40  2181.00  1453.00 126.50
34 Sikkim  325.00  696.80  895.50  603.00 301.50
35 Tripura  1521.00  2026.70  2427.60  1743.00 871.50

 Sub Total (B) 13116.96 15908.59 20386.10       22350.00 11175.00

 TOTAL (A)+(B) 144703.91 163010.62 181931.32     152315.00 85890.76

Annexure-II

Statement as referred in Part (a) to (c) of the reply of Lok Sabha Question No. 30 for 2.12.2003

Funds released under ARWSP (Desert Development Programme)

S.No Name of State 2000-2001 2001-2002 2002-2003 2003-2004

     Releases   Alloc- Releases
         ation (upto
          24.11.03)

1 Andhra Pradesh 1659.00  676.54  1342.50  1424.00 712.00

2. Guiarat  1230.00  400.00  153.00  153.00 153.00

3. Haryana  19.00 I  1175.92  944.00  968.00 484.00

4. Himachal Pr. 293.50  5.21  4.00  8.00 4.00

5. J & K  0.00  0:00  32.00  65.00 0.00
6. Kamataka 254.50  1147.68  786.68  1208.00 604.00

7 Rajasthan 41.51  5794.65  4770.66  6174.00 3087.00

 Total:-  7607.00  9300.00  8032.84        10000.00 5044.00

Annexure-III

Statement as referred in Part (a) to (c) of the reply ofLok Sabha Ouestion No. 30 for 2.12.2003


Funds released for Sector Reform Projects

S.No. District State   Amount Released (Rupees in Lakh)

      1999-00 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04
          as on
          24.11.03

1 Chittoor Andhra Pradesh  - 1122.00 - - 1122.00
2 Khammam  Andhra Pradesh  - 1052.70 - 1000.00 1050.00
3 Nalgonda Andhra Pradesh  - 1122.00 - - 1122.00
4 Nellore  Andhra Pradesh  - - 1122.00 - 1122.00
5 Prakasam Andhra Pradesh  - 1122.00 - - 1122.00
6 Guntur  Andhra Pradesh  - - - 1122.00 1122.00
7 East Godavari Andhra Pradesh  - - - 374.00 374.00
8 Lohit Arunachal Pradesh 252.45 - - - -
9 West Siang Arunachal Pradesh 196.35 - 196.35 - -
10 Jorhat   Assam   356.58 - - - -
11  Kamrup   Assam   280.50 - - - 142.02
12  Sonitpur  Assam   331.04 - - - -
13  Vaisha1i  Bihar   - 26.00 1096.00 - -
14  Durg   Chhattisgarh  -  - 1122.00 - -
15  Mehsana  Gujarat   1122.00 - - - 1122.00
16  Rajkot  Gujarat   1122.00 - - - 1122.00
17  Surat  Gujarat   1122.00 - - - 422.00
18  Kamal  Haryana   422.71  - - - 269.82
19 Yamuna Nagar Haryana   276.62 - - - -
20 Sirmour  Himachal Pradesh 557.25 - - - -
21 Srinagar Jammu & Kashmir  704.33 - - - -
22 Udhampur Jammu & Kashmir  675.00 - - - -
23  Dhanbad  Jharkhand  - 26.00 1096.00 - -
24  Bellary  Karnataka  1122.00 - - - -
25  Mangalore  Karnataka  1122.00 - - - 1122.00
26  Mysore   Karnataka  1122.00 - - - -
27  Kasaragod  Kerala   - 1122.00  - 1122.00
28 Kollam  Kerala   - - 1122.00 - -
29 Gwalior  Madhya Pradesh  821.29 - - - -
30 Hoshangabad Madhya Pradesh  - 1122.00 - - -
31 Narsinghpur Madhya Pradesh  - 1122.00 - - -
32 Raisen  Madhya Pradesh  - 1122.00 - - -
33 Sehore  Madhya Pradesh  503.44 - - - -
34 Amravati Maharashtra  592.05 - - - 592.05
35 Dhule  Maharashtra  1107.88 - - - -
36 Nanded  Maharashtra  1122.00 - - - 1122.00
37 Raigad  Maharashtra  1042.14 - - - 1042.00
38 Ri-Bhoi  Meghalava  - - 272.10 - -
39 Serchhip Mizoram   74.45 - 74.45 74.45 -
40 Dimapur  Nagaland  166.61 - - - 166.61
41 Balasore Orissa   - 1122.00 - - 450.00
42 Ganjam  Orissa   - - 1122.00 - 1122.00
43 Sundergarh Orissa   - - 1122.00 - 1122.00
44 Bhatinda Punjab   210.28 - - - -
45 Moga  Punjab   96.43 - - - -
46 Muldsar  Punjab   - 1119.98 - - -
47 Alwar  Rajasthan  - 1122.00 - - 1122.00
48 Raisamand Rajasthan  - - - 1122.00 -
49 Jaipur  Rajasthan  - 1122.00   1122.00
50 Sikkar  Rajasthan  - 595.81   595.81
51 Sikkim South Sikkim   363.02 - - - -
52 Sikkim West Sikkim   244.95 - - - -
53 Coimbatore Tamilnadu  1122.00 - 1122.00 - -
54 Cuddalore Tamilnadu  1122.00 - 1122.00 - 1122.00
55 Perambalur Tamilnadu  - 1122.00 - 1122.00 -
56 Vellore  Tamilnadu  1122.00 - 300.00 1944.00 335.20
57 Kancheepuram Tamilnadu  - - - 374.00 374.00
58 Virudhunagar Tamilnadu  - - - 374.00 374.00
59 West Tripura Tripura   770.07 - - 770.07 770.07
60 Agra  Uttar Pradesh  - 841.50 - - -
61 Chandauli Uttar Pradesh  -  701.25 - - -
62 Lucknow  Uttar Pradesh  - 1122.00 - - -
63 Mirzapur Uttar Pradesh  - 841.50 - - -
64 Sonebhadra Uttar Pradesh  - 701.25 - - -
65 Midnapur West Bengal  - - 1122.QO - 725.79
66 N.24 Parganas West Bengal  - - 1122.00 - 627.82
67 Haridwar Uttaranchal  - - 300.00 822.00 -


   Total      21265.45 20491.99 12310.90 9098.52 25141.19

Annexure-IV

Statement as referred in Part (a) to (c) of the reply of Lok Sabha Question
No. 30 for 2.12.2003

Funds released for projects sanctioned under Swajaldhara during 2002-2003

      (Rupees in Lakh)

Sl.No. STATE   No. OF  AMOUNT
    PROJECTS RELESASED

1 ANDHRA PRADESH  1661  4003.1086
2 ASSAM   54  370.1227
3 CHHATTISGARH  102  131.4989
4 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 1  4.7400
5 GUJARAT   30  83.9870
6 HARYANA   2  10.9750
7 HIMACHAL PRADESH 471  335.7800
9 KARNATAKA  55  109.0700
10 KERALA   120  272.8376
11 MADHYA PRADESH  91  264.4870
12 MAHARASHTRA  782  3722.0900
14 ORISSA   287  335.8377
16 RAJASTHAN  35  187.2590
18 TAMIL NADU  390  702.0426
20 UTTAR PRADESH  655  565.9767
21 WEST BENGAL  8  23.8840

 TOTAL   4744  11123.7055

Amount allocated and released under Swjaldhara (2003-2004)

      (Rupees in Lakh)

Sl.No. STATE Amount Amount
    Allocated Released

1 Andhra Pradesh  1616.00  808.000
2 Bihar   874.00  -
3 Goa   15.00  -
4 Gujarat   766.00  382.778
5 Haryana   234.00  110.636
6 Himachal Pradesh 680.00  -
7 Jammu & Kashmir  1498.00  -
8 Karnataka  1397.00  698.520
9 Kerala   504.00  252.020
10 Madhya Pradesh  841.00  420.268
11 Maharashtra  2172.00  -
12 Orissa   733.28  366.640
13 Punjab   314.00  -
14 Rajasthan  2192.00  1095.500
15 Tamil Nadu  673.21  336.600
16 Uttar Pradesh  1533.00  766.450
17 West Bengal  944.00  350.000


18 Chattisgarh  263.00  -
19 Jharkhand  356.00  -
20 Uttaranchal  364.00  182.000
21 Arunachal Pradesh 448.00  -
22 Assam   754.59  377.300
23 Manipur   154.00  -
24 Meghalaya  176.00  -
25 Mizoram   126.00  -
26 Nagaland  130.00  65.110
27 Sikkim   54.00  -
28 Tripura   156.00  78.465
29 Andaman & Nicobar 12.00  -
30 Chandigarh  -  -
31 D & N Have1i  8.00  4.000
32 Daman & Dieu  -  -
33 Delhi   6.00  -
34 Lakshadweep - -
35 Pondicheny  6.00  -

 Total   20000.00 6294.287

Annexure-V Statement as referred in Part (a) to (c) of the reply of Lok Sabha
Question No. 30 for 2.12.2003

Funds released under Three programmes of Prime Minister

      (Rupees in Lakh)

S.No. Name of State  2003-2004

    Allocation Release
      (as on 24.11.03)

1 Andhra Pradesh  2887.65  1443.83
2 Bihar   890.73  445.37
3 Chhattisgarh  458.46  229.23
4 Goa   25.65  12.83
5 Guiarat   549.19  274.60
6 Haryana   11.80  5.90
7 Himachal Pradesh 1245.05  622.53
8 J&K   1021.50  510.75
9 Iharkhand  525.87  262.94
10 Karnataka  2507.13  1253.57
11 Kerala   811.81  405.91
12 Madhya Pradesh  1592.46  796.23
13 Maharashtra  3673.34  1836.67
14 Orissa   1274.67  637.34
15 Punjab   493.20  246.60
16 Rajasthan  2633.66  1316.83
17 Tamil Nadu  329.40  164.70
18 Uttaranchal  419.58  209.79
19 Uttar Pradesh  1350.54  675.27
20 West Bengal  1939.60  969.80
21 A & N Islands  21.43  10.72
22 Chandigarh  0.27  0.14
23 D & N Haveli  51.66  25.83
24 Daman & Diu  0.27  0.14
25 Delhi   1.62  0.81
26 Lakshadweep  1.62  0.81
27 Pondicherry  23.40  11.69

 Sub Total (A)  24741.56 12370.83

28 Arunachal Pradesh 234.46  117.23
29 Assam   4225.21  2112.61


30 Manipur   156.42  78.21
31 Meghalaya  402.67  201.34
32 Mizoram   88.65  44.33
33 Nagaland  245.61  122.81
34 Sikkim   56.25  28:13
35 Tripura   224.19  112.10

 Sub Total (B)  5633.46  2816.76

 TOTAL (A)+(B)  30375.02 15187.59
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